FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-18-1999



101173237

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

011 1 2

	N FORM COVER SHEET		
Mrd 10/2/99 TRADE	MARKS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
X New	X Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 09 30 1997		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Change of Name Other		
Conveying Party			
Conveying rarry	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name Conmec, Inc.	09 30 1997		
Formerly			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion New Jersey Corporation		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name A-C Compressor Aquisit:	ion Corporation		
DBA/AKA/TA			
DDAIANATA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1) 401 East South Island S	Ctroot		
Address (line 1) 401 East South Island S	Bileet		
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3) Appleton City	Wisconsin 54915 State/Country Zip Code		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is		
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Other	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Delaware Corporation		
7/1999 MTHATI 00000289 18018-1 FOI	R OFFIGE JUSE ONLY		
:481 40.00 OP :482 25.00 OP	. 한다. - 한다.		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Sequence of Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practing 100 NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with applied cover sheet(s) information to Describe the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DV 2025

REEL: 001975 FRAME: 0269

FORM PTO-1618B Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Tradomark Office TRADEMARK
	ive Name and Address Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name	and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	610) 867-9700
Name Charles	A. Wilkinson, Esq.	
Address (line 1) 68 East	Broad Street	
Address (line 2) P.O. Box	x 1426	
Address (line 3) Bethlehe	em PA 18016-1426	
Address (line 4)		
raucs	otal number of pages of the attached conveyance d iny attachments.	ocument #
Enter either the Trademark App Trademark App	1,801,861 2,215,158	stration Number(s)
Number of Properties	2.1.c. the total number of properties invested.	#
Fee Amount Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by dep	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41 Enclosed X Deposit Account posit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fee	#

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Charles a Wilkimon

October 12, 1999

Name of Person Signing

Charles A. Wilkinson

Signature

Date Signed

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Conmec, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, located at 1480 Valley Center Parkway. Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017-2264 (hereinafter referred to as "Conmec") is the owner of the trademarks and/or service marks shown (if any) on Schedule A attached hereto that have been registered, or for which applications for registration have been filed, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the respective registration and application numbers shown on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (such U.S. trademarks and/or service marks, and applications therefor, hereinafter referred to as the "U.S. Trademarks"), and Conmec or its predecessors in interest has adopted, has used, and is using the U.S. Trademarks;

WHEREAS, A-C Compressor Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 401 E. South Island Street, Appleton, Wisconsin 54915 (hereinafter referred to as "ACC"), has agreed to acquire from Connec all of Connec's interest in any and all such U.S. Trademarks, together with common law trademarks, service marks and trade names, and state registered trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications therefor (if any), used in connection with the business or operations of Connec (such U.S. Trademarks, common law trademarks, service marks and trade names, and state trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications therefor, hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"), and Connec has agreed to transfer the Trademarks to ACC; and

WHEREAS, ACC has further assigned such Trademarks to Delaware Capital Formation, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 1403 Foulk Road, Suite 102, Wilmington, Delaware 19803-2755 ("DCF");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- assigns, all rights, title and interest in and to, and the use of, the Trademarks and all renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and together with any and all claims and demands Connec (either itself or through its predecessors) may have, at law or in equity, whether presently known, unknown, accrued or to accrue, including the rights to recover all claims for damages or for compensation, arising out of past infringements of the Trademarks. Such right, title and interest shall be held and enjoyed by DCF, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Connec if this assignment and sale had not been made.
- 2. Contract further agrees that it will promptly execute and deliver to DCF, its successors or assigns, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits that may be required to effect the intent of this assignment or to vest in DCF, its successors or assigns,

TRADEMARK REEL: 001975 FRAME: 0271 full right, title and interest in and to the respective Trademarks, or to maintain and enforce the Trademarks.

3. Conmec hereby covenants that it will not at any time in the future execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Conmec has caused this assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer and its seal to be attached as of this 30th day of September, 1997.

CONMEC, INC.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

State of Pennsylvania

) SS.

County of Works augment

Before me, a notary of the state and county aforesaid, personally appeared with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the President of Conmec, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is that seal, that it was so affixed by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that, by like authority, he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein stated, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal of my office on this 30th day of September, 1997.

(Seal)

(---

NOTARIAL SEAL
KATHLEEN M. ROACH, NOTARY PUBLIC
BETHLEHEM, RORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 18, 1998

Notary Public Parch

My Commission Expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 001975 FRAME: 0272 uL . J4891

SCHEDULE A

Registrations in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office

Conmec® is a registered trademark of Conmec, Inc.

Registration No.: 1,801,861

Registration Date: November 2, 1993

Term: 10 years

Class: 7

Applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Application for Federal Registration of Trademark
"CONMEC VIRTUAL MACHINERY"

Trademark used in connection with: Computer Software for Simulating the Aerodynamic Behavior of Compressors

TRADEMARK REEL: 001975 FRAME: 0273

RDED: 10/12/1999